According to Section 12A(d) of the Act, no person shall engage in insider trading, either directly 

or indirectly. On the other hand, Section, 15G of the Act imposes a penalty for insider trading 

which is not less than ten lakh rupees (Rs 10,00,000) but which may extend to twenty-five crore 

rupees (Rs 25,00,00,000) or 3 times the amount of profits which are made out of insider trading, 

whichever is higher.  

The Insider Trading Regulations provides the following restrictions on any communication or 

procurement of UPSI and trading: 

1. The Regulations restricts/prohibits an insider to communicate, provide or allow access to